
lIIP * 

Dec:!.o1on No. ------
BEFOHE TI~ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OJ? TEE STATE OF ~L'~LIFuR:HA 

In tho Motter of the Application of 
StJNS:ST ST.~GES, a corporl"1.t1on,. for D..."l 
order p.r~nting permio=ion to increa~e 
end ~dju3t and place into effect 
ccrtn.in fa.res for the trr.lnsportl1tion 
of pn~=eneer~ on it: line~. 

) 
) 
) P.pp11c~tion No. 35435 
) 
) 
) 

R~tzer ~ Bridge,. by Collruoer A. Bridge,. for 
:lpplica41t. ':'iilli::m R. Roche, for the <.,;ommi~s1onrs 
~ t,CJ.ff. 

o PIN ION 
----~~--

Applicant 10 n paczonger stsge corporation render1ng 

service as such purouant to authority from this Cornmls~ion in 

and between tho commu:rlt1es of Redondo Beach, Hermosa Beach" 

Monhe.ttan Bea ch, Lawndale,. Ha.wthorne and Inglewood" California.. 

The territory it ~ervcs 1s divided into cix fare zones. Its 

bnoo fore of ten cents t~koo the pascenger through the 

orlg1nnt1ng zone nnd the noxt contleuou~ zono. ~n additional 

five cents ic collected fer each zone into which transpo::-tation 

is provided after the first two zones. All fares are cash" 

there are no tOken, co~~utation or ochool fa::-eo,. and thero ore no 

tre.n:lfer privileges between the various lines of the app11ca.."'lt" 

-1-



P •• 35435 - , 

or between epplicant' s li!"les .!l.nd those of any other transit 

company. .~.t present the faro zones on the va.rious lines vary 

from one mile to five and one-hs.lf ~iles in length. 

By the s.pplico.t1on herein opplicDnt seeks authority 

to eli~inate the sixth zone, to 1ncreace the bnce fare for one 

zone to twelve cent3,; to make the charge npplica:olo to the 

second zone tnree cents, and to leave the fares for tho 

additional zones the same as ~t present, i.e., five cents each. 

In addition, it seek~ more nearly to equalize the length of the 

fare zones so tha.t, with one exception, they will be four miles 

or less in length. 

A public hearing weo held in Loo ~~geles on October 7, 
19.54, before Examiner Kent C. Rogers. At that hoo.ring evidence 

was presented ~nd the matter was cubrnitted. Prior to the hear-

ing, notice thereof Vias published and posted as required by 

thi: Cor.un.isc1on. There were no protestants. 

Appllc~~t's last fare increase was ~uthorized by this 

CO~~lscion on June 20, 19.50, by Dec1sion No. 44408. That decision 

permitted applic~~t to discontinue selling tokens at the rate of 

three for twenty-five cents. A subsequent request by applicant 

to increase its fares we.s denied on February 13, 1952 (Dec1sion 

No. 46754, on Application No. 32483). In this latter decision 

the Commission admonished the applicant th.3t "In seeking furthor 

adjustments in its fares applicant should give consideration to 

revising its fare structure to a ~ore uniform basis or, in the 

alternative, to undertake specif1cally to show the reasonable-

n~~s of ita fare ~vructure aa affected by the proposed adjUst-
menta." It in 1.n renpOn:1e to th1.s suggestion tha.t applicant soeks 

to equalize its zono lengths as nearly as po~~iblo. 

-2-



Testimony presented by the a.pplicant I s precident 

1ndiented that d~ing tho year 19$3 the operations resulted in 

a loss after income taxes of ~?1".572 .16", a...."ld that for the first 

six months of 1954 it had a net loss before income taxes of 

~;9 ,313.15. A large portion of this loss was attributed to the 

f~ct that on July 1, 1953, the drivers' wages were increased 

t 4 ... 6 from ,";1. 7 per hour to :W1. 7 per hour. This wage will rema1n 

the ::I sme until July 1, 1955" at which time tne ,,,;ages rill be c.-.• 

3ubject to adjust~ent up or down according to the then existing 
. , . 

situation. Further, applic~~tTs liability insurcnce cost in-. . . 

creaoed frorJ. 017,,111 tor the year 1953 to an estimated $20,,8.30 
: .~. ,-' . ,'. 

for the year 1954. This figure is subject to reduction in 19S5 .. 
if applicant has a fa.vorab1e accident b.istory. I..~ addition to 

the foregoing, app1icll!l.t will, during the year 19.55" increase 
.. 

its service by consolidating portiOns of two of its lines into a 

third line. This cha.~ge will increa:::e its 8.r-..t'lual operations by 

26,000 miles, and re~uire one additional stage and an average of 

one and one-halt men additional per day_ This will increase the 

cost of transportation by an estitlated ~:)5,,100 per year. 

Testi::lony VIolS presented by an engineer ot the statt of 

the Public Utilities Co~ission_ His conclusions are set forth 

in Exhibit No.5. This witness stated thDt if the fare zones 

nre revised, ao proposed by the applica.~t pursuant to tb.e 

reque~t of the Commission, end the fares are increased in ac-

cordance with the requost of the applicant" 75 percent of the 

fare::: will be increased, 20 percent will remain u...~changed, and 

.5 percent will be reducod. This witness also estimated tb.at 

wi th present fares and pre::ent zones for the ye ar 1955 applicant 

-3-



will have an operQting ratio or 102.2 percent after income t~~es. 

The witness mado a co:nporlson of e~t1mated rezults of operation under 

app1icnnt'~ present fare~ ~~d proposed zones, under applicant's pro-

posed rare~ and propo:ed zono~, and under two alternate fare struc-

ture: with tho proposed zones. These est1mated rosults of operation 

o.re :3.::; followo: 

: Under Pro 03CQ Zones 
: ~.f\::>1::. J. : Cf :.;£ C.c.SS : e/l..'; , 
: Pre~ont : Propose~: : 
: Fares : Farez : Altornate: Plternate 
:~.10-.15-.20:t .. 12-.15-o20:~.11-.15- .. 20:Q.l1-.16-.21 

Item : .25-.30: .2$-.30 : .25-.~0: .26-.31 
Mileage 

RevonutIl 
.Po.sconger 
Othor 

Expense 
i~l.!l.in tenance 
Transportation 
Tra.ffic 
Insura.nce 
/ld.m1n1::l trn t10n 

Totnl Optg .. & 
Mtce. Exponoe 

Depreciation 
Opere Toxos 

Total Expen!:e 

Opor. R~tl0 % 
Net before 

Incomo Tllxo:: 
StDte & Fed.(52~) 

Income Tt)xec 
Net Income 
Opor. R~tio a.ftor 

Income Toxos ~ 
Eot. Rote Bac~ 
Rate of Return ~ 

790,000 790,000 790,000 790,000 

~261,040 C276,330 ~268,400 ~;276,740 
~I!JOO '3.e~00 " ~ ~., 00 ~z~OO ~26,34~ ~;27~,o3t5 ~27,~t50 ~28 140 

~ .$4,l40 $.; .$4,140 ~ 54,140 ~ 54,140 136,620 136,620 136,620 136,620 
4:'0 410 410 410 17,170 17,170 l7,l70 17,170 

12z8OO 1~~800 12z800 12,·800 
(~224,140 $224,140 $224,140 :';224,140 

11,690 11,690 11,690 11,~0 
2~.210 24.090 2~~~10 24. 0 $25 #,040 $~:S9,920 $259,140 $259,970 

98.0 93.0 95.4 92.8 

~" .... 5,300 ~ 19,710 $ 12,560 $ 20,070 
1.090 2.810 3 t %70 2 920 

c!~ 4,21:0" t", 13,906 C ~;14"fuo .,;> ~") 9, 90 
98.4 95.0 96.7 95.0 $103,200 ~::l03 ,200 ~103,200 ~~103 200 ~, , 4.l l3.5 8.8 13.7 

-4-



;.. .354.3.5 - , 

APplicant's presiaont stated that applicant cannot con-

t1nue to operlJ.to undor Ca::;e I, t1.1nt the company wnnts the fnres 

under Case II, and that the Cnoe III faros nro insufficient, 

and thA.t the Case rv fares Arc improctic:J.1 as they would require 

the driver to carry too :uch change. 

There nre d1fforence~ in the npp11c~nt': ~~timnted 

results of operation for the year 1954 under the proposed in-

croClsod fl'.l.res nnd. revised zones (2xhibi t No • .3) and the Com-

mission staff's est~ate of operations ~or the year 1954-1955 

~dor the rnroo propoood by nppl1cnnt (CaoQ IlIon Pago 15 o~ 
Exhibit No.5) which require comment. P.pp11cant estimates 

that tho mlleage per year will bo 7.30,872. Th1s f1gure doo~ 

not include dea.d-hond mileage or ch~rter service. The Commis:ion 

~teff's estimate of 790,000 m11es per year includes the~e items. 

The mojor d1fference 1n the ~xh1blts, howevor, 1s found in the 

o~timntos of the rote bnse. Applicant's rate base was figured 

AS of December 31, 1953 (see Exh1b1t F in the appllc~tion). The 

Commission's ~zt1mated rate base is figured on the vslue of the 

property involved as of the present time (see Pages 12 and 13 

of Exhib1t No.5). In addition to the foregoing, it appears that 

the Commi:lsion':l sto.ff figured the cost of 1nsuro.nce at the rD.te 

1t will revert to (~~17,100) if ~pp11cQnt has t). good (1cc1dent 

record during 1954, whereas the app11cant considered the future 

CO$t o't insurance a~ (:21,000 per year, the sa.'1le os at present. 

According to appl1cant'c witness, if it has a sood accident 

re cord the cos t in 1955 will be subs tantiolly a:;; figured by the 

Comra1~!3ionr3 stnff. 

-5-



It appesrs from the record th.at applicc.nt'c estizr .. ')ted 

results of operotion nre not roslistic in view of the foregoing 

matters. The estimnte~ of the Commission'3 ~taff nppe$r to be 

re:lsone.ble and w1ll be used. The record shows th~t tl.pp11c~nt 

would continue to oper~te et a loss under the present r~re 

structure ond ic entitled to an incre~se in fares Md a, revised 

zone structure, and we co find. We E!re of the opinion that the 

npplicant's fare proposal, Case II Dbove, fairly reflects 

results that may be expected from a revised fore structure, 

as set forth in the order herein, which fares, we fina, have 

been justified 8.nd will be A.uthorized. The rate of return of 

13.5 percent, calculated on the Comm1ssion staff's estimated 

rate bs~e of ~l03,200, we hereby find to be reasonable. 

o R D E R 

;\pplication hevins been filed, a. public hearing hnving 

been held thereon, the matter having been submitted, the Com-

mission being tully advised in the premises, and having found 

that fares as h.ereinafter set forth. are reasonable and justif1ed: 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That Sunset Stages be, and it hereby 1s, Buthorized to 

smend 1tc Local P~3senger Tari~r Cal. P.U.C. No.8, on not less 

tnan five days' notice to the Commissior. and to tne pub11c, to 

establish fares os follows: 

Originating zone •••••••••••••••••••• 12 cents 
Originating zone and the next 

contiguous zone •••••••••••••••••• 1$ cents 
Eacn zone after the first 

tV/O zones ........ -...... • • • • • • • • • • •• 5 cents 

-6-



2. That Sunset Stages be, and it hereby is authorized to 

revise its zone boundary limi-;s as set out in Appendix HA" attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

). That the authority herein granted shall expire unless 

exercised within sixty days after the effective date hereof. -~ 

4. That applicant be and it is directed hereey to post and 

maintain in its vehicles an appropriate notice showing the changes in 

fa,res and zones herein authorized. Such notice shall be posted not 

less than five days prior to the effective date of such fares and 

shall remain posted for a period of not less than thirty days. 

5. That, except as herein authorized) Application No. 35435 be, 
and it hereby is) denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

Dated at ______ s_~ __ ~_r~_n_c~_~_Q _________ , Caliror~a; ~h1s 

d ~ NOVEMBER ~~ 
ay o. --------~-------------~ r. ~ . 

"--.~¥-i~/ ./ 

-7-

af 'President 
./') Z /. W4» / -:X .. ..L~ 

Commissioners 

.. 'I':",.. ..... cJ
·", "Oo·"or ~O~:L~!j::.1 o:'!.c~ ........ ,.~-::-:.~ •.. w..: .. _~ ___ ~~~~ .. __ . __ , bO~!1g 

~oec:c~r:ly absc~t. ~ld not p~~t1ci;~to 
!n tho c!.i~~os!. ~ion of ~b~!.: ;:~~cc:;c!.!.:lg. 



e 
A. 35435 - flIP 

APPENDIX It A" 

SUNSET STi\GES 

Line No. ' Zone 1 
1,2,3,4, , 
.5,6, 10 ~ 11 Between Market St,. at Regent St. Md Hawth.orne Ave. a.t 

Broadway. 
7 Between Cren:lhaw Blvd.., at ~Iianchester Ave. and Crenshaw 

Blvd. at El Seg~~do Blvd. 
8 Between £.."l1erald St,. at Pecific Coa.st Highway and Vail 

Ave.~ at Redondo Beach Blvd. 
9 Between Century Blvd,. at Airport Drive and Aviation 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5,6 
7 

9 

10 

11 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 

9 

Blvd. at Imperial Highway. 

Zone 2 

Between n:::1.wthorne Ave. at Bro~.dway and Hawthorne Ave. 
at 173d Street. 

Between Hswthorne lve. at Broadway a.~d Dow Ave .• at 
Manb.attan Beach Blvd. 

Between Hawthorne r\ve. at Broadway and Rose crans Ave. 
at Highland ~ve. 

Batween Hawthorne Ave. at Broadway and Inglewood '\ve. 
a.t l64th St. 

Between Hawthorne Ave. at Broadway ar..d Hawthorne t-.ve. 
at 17.3d St. 

Between Crenshaw Blvd. at El Seg~~do Blvd. and Hawthorne 
Ave. at l73d St~ 

Between ;~via.tion Blvd. at I:::.perial Highway and Aviation 
Blvd. at Rosecrans ~ve. 

Between HDwthorne AVff>. at Broadway and Prairie t"1.ve .. at 
Redondo Beach Blvd. 

Between Hawthorne .~.ve. at Broa.dway and Doty Ave. at 
Manhattan Beach Blvd. 

Zone 3 
Betweon Hawthorne've. ot l7.3d St. and Hermosa Ave. at 

Pier Ave. 
Between Dow t.ve. at ~Iial'l hatto.n Beach 51 vd., and Hermosa 

Pve. at Pier Ave. 
Between Rose crans t~.ve. at Highland Ave. and Hermozt\ 

Ave. at Pier Ave. 
Between Inglewood ;:.ve. at l64th St. a.~d Hermosa Ave. st 

Pier Ave. 
Betwoen Hawthorne Ave. at 17.3d St. ~d Hawthorne Ave. 

at 179th St. 
Between Hawthorne ~.ve. at l73d St~ a."ld Electric St. at 

Regina Ave. 
Between Aviation Blvd. ot Rosecrans Ave. and Rosecrans 

Ave. at Highland Ave. 

Page 1 



A. 35435 ~IP 

APPENDIX It A Tf (Con t inue d) 

L1ne' No'~ Zone 4 

1 Between Hermosa Ave. at P10r Ave. and Pacif1e Coast 
Highway at Ave .. I. 

2 Between Hermosa Ave. at Pier to.ve. and Pa.cifie Coast 
Highway at Ave. I. 

3 Betweon Hormosa Ave. at Pier ~ve. and Torrance Blvd. 
at Cata1ina r,ve. 

4 Between Her:losa to.vo., nt Pier !\ve. and Emerald St. at 
Pacific Coast Highway. 

9 Between RO!leCrl'lrul r\Vo. E\t H1ghlnnd I\ve. f.lnd Hormosa 
Avo. at Pior ~ve. 

1 

9 

Zone 5 

Between Ave. I at Pacific Coast Highway and Reece Rd. 
at Linda Drive .. 

Between Hermosa Ave. at Pier Ave. and ~erald St. at 
Pacific Coast Highway .. 

Pe.ge 2 


